Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2016-17

Reply Serial No.

DEVB(W)216

CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY

(Question Serial No. 4694)

Head: (39) Drainage Services Department

Subhead (No. & title): Not Specified

Programme: (1) Stormwater Drainage

Controlling Officer:

Director of Drainage Services (TONG Ka Hung, Edwin)

Director of Bureau:

Question:

Secretary for Development

Regarding the planning and upgrading of the stormwater drainage systems as well as the implementation of the proposed improvement works by stages under this programme, please advise this Committee on:

1) the details, areas and expenditure involved for the drainage system works completed in 2015-16;

2) the details, progress, areas and expenditure involved for the drainage system works being carried out in 2016-17; and

3) the details, progress, areas and expenditure involved for the drainage system works expected to commence in 2016-17.

Asked by: Hon WU Chi-wai (Member Question No. 112)

Reply:

Our reply to the three-part question is as follows -

(1) No stormwater drainage project was completed in 2015-16.

(2) Stormwater drainage projects being carried out in 2016-17 are tabulated below:

Project Title Estimated | Location of | Expected | Percentage
Project Cost Works Completion | Completion
($ million) Date as at
March
2016
(%)
Reconstruction and 1,602 Kai Tak 2017 68
rehabilitation of the Kai Nullah from


Project Title Estimated | Location of | Expected | Percentage
Project Cost Works Completion | Completion
($ million) Date as at
March
2016
(%)
Tak Nullah from Po Kong Po Kong
Village Road to Tung Village Road
Kwong Road - remaining to Tung works Kwong Road
Reconstruction and 1,244 Kai Tak 2017 57 rehabilitation of the Kai Nullah from Tak Nullah from Tung Tung Kwong
Kwong Road to Prince Road to Edward Road East — main Edward works Road East
Happy Valley underground 1,065 Happy Early 2018 75 stormwater storage scheme Valley
Racecourse

planning and design stage are still under review.

- End -

(3) The implementation programmes of various stormwater drainage projects in the

